

SpiceJet Limited

319 Udyog Vihar, Phase-IV, Gurgaon 122016, Haryana, India. Tel: + 91 124 3913939 Fax: + 91 124 3913844

August 16, 2017

Department of Corporate Services, BSE Limited, Phiroz Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai- 400 001

Reference: Scrip Code: 500285 and Scrip ID: SPICEJET

Dear Sir.

This has reference to Special Leave Petition(s) and Application(s) filed by SpiceJet Limited (the "Company") before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India against the final judgment and order dated July 3, 2017 passed by the Division Bench of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, in the matter of SpiceJet Limited Vs. Kal Airways Private Limited & others and Mr. Ajay Singh Vs. Kal Airways Private Limited & others, directing the Company to furnish a bank guarantee of Rs.329 crores on or before July 31, 2017 to the Registrar of the Court and to provide a cash deposit of Rs.250 crores to the Registrar of the Court on or before August 31, 2017 (the "Impugned Order").

In this regard, the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India vide it's order dated July 31, 2017 has modified the Impugned Order and has extended the time limit in furnishing of bank guarantee and cash deposit by two weeks i.e. August 14, 2017 and September 14, 2017 respectively. Accordingly, the Company has furnished a bank guarantee of Rs.329 crores to the Registrar General of High Court of Delhi, in compliance with the said order of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India.

This is for your information and further dissemination to all stakeholders.

This may also be treated as our response to your e-mail dated July 28, 2017 seeking clarification on news item appeared at www.indiainfoline.com on July 28, 2017 titled as "Promoter dispute case; SC rejects SpiceJet's plea".

Thanking you,

Yours truly,

For SpiceJet Limited

Chandan Sand

VP (Legal) & Company Secretary